
1

2           PUBLIC HEARING DOCKET NO. 23-2443-01

3   WATERPRO, INC.'S APPLICATION FOR CULINARY WATER RATE

4                         INCREASE

5

6

7

8

9

10              Hearing dated December 5, 2023

11               From 1:01 p.m. to 1:35 p.m.

12

13             Public Service Commission of Utah

                  Via Videoconference

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25 Reported by:  Deirdre Rand, RPR, CSR, CCR

Page 1

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                   A P P E A R A N C E S

2

3 Public Service Commission:

JOHN DELANEY - Presiding Officer

4 MELISSA PASCHAL

5

WaterPro, Inc.:

6 DARRIN JENSEN-PETERSON

JOSH BEAN

7

8 Division of Public Utilities:

PATRICK GRECU

9 PAUL HICKEN

10

Also present:

11 BRENDA SALTER

MELINDA KRAHENBUHL

12

13

14

15

16

                        -ooOoo-

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 2

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                   P R O C E E D I N G S

2

3           MR. DELANEY:  Good afternoon, everyone.

4 My name is John Delaney, and I'm the commission's

5 designated presiding officer for this -- this hearing.

6           Today is December 5, 2023, and it's

7 approximately 1:00 p.m.  We are convened via Webex and

8 this is the date and time that is scheduled for the

9 members of the public to comment on the settlement

10 stipulation that is under consideration in the

11 application of WaterPro, Inc.'s Application for Culinary

12 Water Increase in Docket No. 23-2443-01.

13           I'm not currently seeing anybody on my screen

14 that --

15       (Mr. Hicken joined the proceedings.)

16           MR. DELANEY:  -- looks like somebody from the

17 public.  I see Mr. Hicken just joined us.

18           Why don't we, right now, just start with

19 appearances as we did earlier this morning.  I will

20 begin with WaterPro.

21           MR. JENSEN-PETERSON:  Great.  Darrin

22 Jensen-Peterson, general manager/CEO of WaterPro.

23           MR. BEAN:  I'm Josh Bean, engineer with Bowen

24 Collins & Associates.  We're assisting WaterPro with

25 their application.

Page 3

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           MR. DELANEY:  Thank you very much.

2           For the division?

3           MR. GRECU:  Patrick Grecu, Assistant Attorney

4 General for the Division of Public Utilities, with also

5 Brenda Salter and Paul Hicken.

6           MR. DELANEY:  Both from the Division of Public

7 Utilities, correct?

8           MR. GRECU:  Yes.

9           MR. DELANEY:  Okay.  Great.

10           Well, at this point, it doesn't appear that we

11 have anyone present.  Does anyone disagree with that

12 assessment at this point?

13       (General head shaking from the parties.)

14           MR. DELANEY:  Okay.  So our notice -- sorry,

15 our notice indicated -- the PSC's notice for the public

16 comment period indicated that we would give anybody

17 present by 1:30 p.m. a reasonable opportunity to

18 comment.

19           So I think it makes sense right now, why don't

20 we go into recess until the sooner of anyone showing up

21 to provide comments or somewhere around 1:30 p.m.

22           If somebody does arrive to provide comments,

23 our staff will inform us, and we will restart the

24 proceeding, so be generally available and check in

25 occasionally.  Otherwise, let's come back at 1:35 and

Page 4

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1 see if we have anyone who has shown up.  And if so,

2 we'll deal with that at that point, and if not, we will

3 deal with it at that point.

4           Any questions?

5       (General head shaking from the parties.)

6           MR. DELANEY:  Okay.  Why don't we go into

7 recess now and see you soon.  Thanks.

8           MR. GRECU:  Thank you.

9           MR. BEAN:  Thank you.

10       (Pause in the proceedings.)

11           MR. DELANEY:  Okay.  Good afternoon again,

12 everybody.  It is now 1:34 and we are back with the

13 public witness hearing in Docket No. 23-2443-01,

14 application of WaterPro, Inc. Application for Culinary

15 Water Rate Increase.

16           I'm not seeing anybody who has joined us since

17 we went into recess a little after 1:00 this afternoon,

18 and I haven't heard of anybody having problems trying to

19 get in and join us on Webex for this public witness

20 comment period on the settlement stipulation.

21           Does anyone understand anything differently

22 than what I just said?

23       (General head shaking from the parties.)

24           MR. DELANEY:  I'm not hearing anything, and

25 actually seeing head -- head shakes indicating no.

Page 5

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1           Okay.  Well, I'll call the time, 1:35 p.m.

2 And no public -- member of the public has appeared, so

3 we will -- I will thank you again for your time this

4 morning and thank you for your time this afternoon and

5 making yourself available.

6           Having nothing to talk about public

7 comment-wise, we will adjourn.  And thank you.

8           MR. JENSEN-PETERSON:  Great.  Thank you.

9           MR. GRECU:  Thank you.

10       (Proceedings concluded at 1:35 p.m.)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 6

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



1                  REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE

2 STATE OF UTAH      )

                   )

3 COUNTY OF UTAH     )

4

5       I, DEIRDRE RAND, a Certified Court Reporter and

6 Registered Professional Reporter, hereby certify:

7       THAT the foregoing proceedings were taken before

8 me at the time therein set forth, with all parties

9 appearing via videoconference from their respective

10 locations.  That the proceedings were taken down by me

11 in shorthand and thereafter my notes were transcribed

12 through computer-aided transcription; and the foregoing

13 transcript constitutes a full, true, and accurate record

14 of such oral proceedings had, and of the whole thereof

15 which were audible and intelligible through the

16 videoconference connection.

17       I further certify that I am not a relative or

18 employee of any of the parties, nor do I have a

19 financial interest in the action.

20       I have subscribed my name on this 18th day of

21 December, 2023.

22

23                         <%28901,Signature%>

24                         DEIRDRE RAND, RPR, CSR, CCR

25

Page 7

Veritext Legal Solutions
calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



&

& 3:24

1

18th 7:20
1:00 3:7 5:17
1:01 1:11
1:30 4:17,21
1:34 5:12
1:35 1:11 4:25

6:1,10

2

2023 1:10 3:6
7:21

23-2443-01 1:2
3:12 5:13

28901 7:23

5

5 1:10 3:6

a

accurate 7:13
action 7:19
actually 5:25
adjourn 6:7
afternoon 3:3

5:11,17 6:4
aided 7:12
anybody 3:13

4:16 5:16,18
appear 4:10
appearances

3:19
appeared 6:2

appearing 7:9
application 1:3

3:11,11,25
5:14,14

approximately
3:7

arrive 4:22
assessment

4:12
assistant 4:3
assisting 3:24
associates 3:24
attorney 4:3
audible 7:15
available 4:24

6:5

b

back 4:25 5:12
bean 2:6 3:23

3:23 5:9
bowen 3:23
brenda 2:11

4:5

c

c 2:1 3:1
call 6:1
ccr 1:25 7:24
ceo 3:22
certificate 7:1
certified 7:5
certify 7:6,17
check 4:24
collins 3:24

come 4:25
comment 3:9

4:16,18 5:20
6:7

comments 4:21
4:22

commission
1:13 2:3

commission's
3:4

computer 7:12
concluded 6:10
connection

7:16
consideration

3:10
constitutes

7:13
convened 3:7
correct 4:7
county 7:3
court 7:5
csr 1:25 7:24
culinary 1:3

3:11 5:14
currently 3:13

d

d 3:1
darrin 2:6 3:21
date 3:8
dated 1:10
day 7:20
deal 5:2,3
december 1:10

3:6 7:21

deirdre 1:25
7:5,24

delaney 2:3 3:3
3:4,16 4:1,6,9
4:14 5:6,11,24

designated 3:5
differently 5:21
disagree 4:11
division 2:8 4:2

4:4,6
docket 1:2 3:12

5:13

e

e 2:1,1 3:1,1
earlier 3:19
employee 7:18
engineer 3:23
everybody 5:12

f

financial 7:19
foregoing 7:7

7:12
forth 7:8
full 7:13
further 7:17

g

g 3:1
general 3:22

4:4,13 5:5,23
generally 4:24
give 4:16
go 4:20 5:6
good 3:3 5:11

[& - good]

Page 1
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



great 3:21 4:9
6:8

grecu 2:8 4:3,3
4:8 5:8 6:9

h

head 4:13 5:5
5:23,25,25

heard 5:18
hearing 1:2,10

3:5 5:13,24
hicken 2:9 3:15

3:17 4:5

i

inc.'s 1:3 3:11
increase 1:4

3:12 5:15
indicated 4:15

4:16
indicating 5:25
inform 4:23
intelligible 7:15
interest 7:19

j

jensen 2:6 3:21
3:22 6:8

john 2:3 3:4
join 5:19
joined 3:15,17

5:16
josh 2:6 3:23

k

krahenbuhl
2:11

l

little 5:17
locations 7:10
looks 3:16

m

makes 4:19
making 6:5
manager 3:22
melinda 2:11
melissa 2:4
member 6:2
members 3:9
morning 3:19

6:4

n

n 2:1 3:1
name 3:4 7:20
notes 7:11
notice 4:14,15

4:15

o

o 3:1
occasionally

4:25
officer 2:3 3:5
okay 4:9,14 5:6

5:11 6:1
ooooo 2:16
opportunity

4:17
oral 7:14

p

p 2:1,1 3:1
p.m. 1:11,11

3:7 4:17,21 6:1
6:10

parties 4:13 5:5
5:23 7:8,18

paschal 2:4
patrick 2:8 4:3
paul 2:9 4:5
pause 5:10
period 4:16

5:20
peterson 2:6

3:21,22 6:8
point 4:10,12

5:2,3
present 2:10

4:11,17
presiding 2:3

3:5
problems 5:18
proceeding

4:24
proceedings

3:15 5:10 6:10
7:7,10,14

professional
7:6

provide 4:21,22
psc's 4:15
public 1:2,13

2:3,8 3:9,17
4:4,6,15 5:13
5:19 6:2,2,6

q

questions 5:4

r

r 2:1 3:1
rand 1:25 7:5

7:24
rate 1:3 5:15
reasonable

4:17
recess 4:20 5:7

5:17
record 7:13
registered 7:6
relative 7:17
reported 1:25
reporter 7:5,6
reporter's 7:1
respective 7:9
restart 4:23
right 3:18 4:19
rpr 1:25 7:24

s

s 2:1 3:1
salter 2:11 4:5
scheduled 3:8
screen 3:13
see 3:17 5:1,7
seeing 3:13

5:16,25
sense 4:19
service 1:13 2:3
set 7:8
settlement 3:9

5:20

[great - settlement]

Page 2
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



shakes 5:25
shaking 4:13

5:5,23
shorthand 7:11
showing 4:20
shown 5:1
signature 7:23
somebody 3:16

4:22
soon 5:7
sooner 4:20
sorry 4:14
staff 4:23
start 3:18
state 7:2
stipulation

3:10 5:20
subscribed

7:20

t

taken 7:7,10
talk 6:6
thank 4:1 5:8,9

6:3,4,7,8,9
thanks 5:7
thereof 7:14
think 4:19
time 3:8 6:1,3,4

7:8
today 3:6
transcribed

7:11
transcript 7:13
transcription

7:12

true 7:13
trying 5:18

u

under 3:10
understand

5:21
utah 1:13 7:2,3
utilities 2:8 4:4

4:7

v

videoconfere...
1:13 7:9,16

w

water 1:3 3:12
5:15

waterpro 1:3
2:5 3:11,20,22
3:24 5:14

webex 3:7 5:19
went 5:17
wise 6:7
witness 5:13,19

[shakes - witness]

Page 3
Veritext Legal Solutions

calendar-utah@veritext.com 801-746-5080



 
 

Utah Rules of Civil Procedure 

Part V. Depositions and Discovery 

Rule 30 

 

 

(E) Submission to Witness; Changes; Signing. 

 

Within 28 days after being notified by the officer 

that the transcript or recording is available, a 

witness may sign a statement of changes to the form 

or substance of the transcript or recording and the 

reasons for the changes. The officer shall append 

any changes timely made by the witness. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
DISCLAIMER: THE FOREGOING CIVIL PROCEDURE RULES 

ARE PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY. 

THE ABOVE RULES ARE CURRENT AS OF APRIL 1, 
 

2019. PLEASE REFER TO THE APPLICABLE STATE RULES 

OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR UP-TO-DATE INFORMATION. 



VERITEXT LEGAL SOLUTIONS 

 

COMPANY CERTIFICATE AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions represents that the 

foregoing transcript is a true, correct and complete 

transcript of the colloquies, questions and answers 

as submitted by the court reporter. Veritext Legal 

Solutions further represents that the attached 

exhibits, if any, are true, correct and complete 

documents as submitted by the court reporter and/or 

attorneys in relation to this deposition and that 

the documents were processed in accordance with 

our litigation support and production standards. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions is committed to maintaining 

the confidentiality of client and witness information, 

in accordance with the regulations promulgated under 

the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 

Act (HIPAA), as amended with respect to protected 

health information and the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, as 

amended, with respect to Personally Identifiable 

Information (PII). Physical transcripts and exhibits 

are managed under strict facility and personnel access 

controls. Electronic files of documents are stored 

 

 



 

in encrypted form and are transmitted in an encrypted 

fashion to authenticated parties who are permitted to 

access the material. Our data is hosted in a Tier 4 

SSAE 16 certified facility. 

 

Veritext Legal Solutions complies with all federal and 

State regulations with respect to the provision of 

court reporting services, and maintains its neutrality 

and independence regardless of relationship or the 

financial outcome of any litigation. Veritext requires 

adherence to the foregoing professional and ethical 

standards from all of its subcontractors in their 

independent contractor agreements. 

 

Inquiries about Veritext Legal Solutions' 

confidentiality and security policies and practices 

should be directed to Veritext's Client Services 

Associates indicated on the cover of this document or 

at www.veritext.com. 


	Docket No. 23-2443-01 1pm Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - good
	great - settlement
	shakes - witness

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - good

	A
	& - good

	B
	& - good

	C
	& - good

	D
	& - good

	E
	& - good

	F
	& - good

	G
	& - good
	great - settlement

	H
	great - settlement

	I
	great - settlement

	J
	great - settlement

	K
	great - settlement

	L
	great - settlement

	M
	great - settlement

	N
	great - settlement

	O
	great - settlement

	P
	great - settlement

	Q
	great - settlement

	R
	great - settlement

	S
	great - settlement
	shakes - witness

	T
	shakes - witness

	U
	shakes - witness

	V
	shakes - witness

	W
	shakes - witness




